Illinois law.

Section 260.95  Junior Classes 

a)	Junior classes are eligible for premium State aid only if they are open to boys and girls who are 8 years of age or in third grade and not yet 21 years of age on or before September 1 of the year previous to the fair.  All animals (i.e., individual, herd or flock classes) shown in junior classes must be the property of the boys and girls showing them.  If the same animals are shown in both the open classes and junior classes, they shall be shown under the same exhibitor's name (for example, the father is not permitted to show an animal in the open class and the son or daughter to show the same animal in the junior classes). 

b)	Exhibitors may be assisted in herd or flock classes during the judging process only by other boys and girls who meet the age requirement set forth in subsection (a). 

c)	When the county board elects to have strictly a Junior Show, livestock and exhibits must be on the fairgrounds on the opening day of the fair until the close of the fair, unless earlier release of the livestock is authorized by the Bureau.  When both a Junior Show and open show are held, livestock and exhibits entered in the Junior Show shall follow the standards for the open show set forth in Section 260.50(a). 

d)	Junior Show classes must be separate and distinct classes from the open and 4-H show classes and must be shown and competitively judged separately from 4-H and open shows or exhibitions. 
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